

No. 20-1337

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

APC INVESTMENT CO. ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

HOWMET AEROSPACE INC. ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Nancy Sher Cohen	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Ronald A. Valenzuela	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LATHROP GPM LLP	Brian P. Goldman
2049 Century Park East	Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
Suite 3500S	Karim J. Kentfield
Los Angeles, CA 90067	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
(310) 789-4600	SUTCLIFFE LLP
nancy.cohen@lathrop- gpm.com	51 West 52nd Street New York, NY 10019 (212) 506-5000
<i>Counsel for Respondents</i>	jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Baxter Healthcare*  
*Corporation, The Boeing*  
*Company, and The Dow*  
*Chemical Company*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	
STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI .....	11
I. Holding This Petition For <i>Guam</i> Is	
Unwarranted Because This Case Presents	
Different Questions On Different Facts	
Concerning Different Statutory	
Provisions.....	12
A. Neither question presented in <i>Guam</i> is	
relevant to this case. ....	13
B. Petitioners' assertion of a thematic	
tension with the D.C. Circuit's <i>Guam</i>	
decision is meritless. ....	16
II. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano</i> , 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Celanese Chem. Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22, 24
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	3
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviail Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	4, 5
<i>Gov't of Guam v. United States</i> , 950 F.3d 104 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	3
<i>RSR Corp. v. Com. Metals Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	17
<i>Shaw v. R.R. Co.</i> , 101 U.S. 557 (1879).....	20

*United States v. Atl. Research Corp.*,  
551 U.S. 128 (2007).....4, 5, 9, 17, 18, 23

*Whittaker Corp. v. United States*,  
825 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2016).....22

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 9601, Pub. L. No. 96-510, 94 Stat. 2767 (1980).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 9601(25).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 9606 .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 15, 24
42 U.S.C. § 9607 .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	3, 4, 7, 14, 15, 24
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(1) .....	4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(2) .....	4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3) .....	4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4) .....	4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B) .....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 9613 .....	1, 12, 16, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f) .....	5, 9, 14, 17, 19, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B) .....	1, 4, 5, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(C) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(3) .....	3, 5, 10, 12, 21, 22, 23, 25
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(3)(B) .....	9, 23
42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)(1)(A) .....	7

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	26

**Other Authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) .....	23
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253, pt. 1 (1985) .....	24
Office of Solid Waste & Emergency Response Directive No. 9834.7-1C, <i>Methodology for Early De Minimis Waste Contributor Settlements Under CERCLA Section 122(g)(1)(A)</i> (1992).....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) .....	23
Restatement (Third) of Torts (2000).....	23
